



Duocité B - Allée de la Mandallaz
74370 Metz-Tessy
France
Office: +33 (0)4 50 05 39 43
contact@b-ad.fr

Date: 07/07/2023

Operator: VA

ID Client: Cooper

B-ad Number: VE10625

B-ad Version: v4

Product Name: Eroxon IFU Nordics

Software: IND

Size: 300 x 416 mm

AW reference: KJ8JO-VE10625

Pharmacode: 1101 (28)

Number of Colors: 1

Countries:

NO
DK
FI
SE

Languages:

EN
NO
DK
FI
SE
EE
LV
LT

Process Colors:



Black

PMS:

Tech. description:

Signature:

Date:

Last Name, First Name:



EN

These instructions for use contain important information for you. Please read it carefully before using Eroxon®.

WHAT IS IN THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

- What **Eroxon®** is and what it is used for
- What you need to know before using **Eroxon®**
- How to use **Eroxon®**
- Possible side effects
- How to store **Eroxon®**
- Contents of the pack and other information

1. WHAT EROXON® IS AND WHAT IT IS USED FOR

Eroxon® is a clinically proven gel treatment for adult men (aged 18 years and over) with erectile dysfunction (also known as impotence). This is when a man cannot get or keep an erection hard enough for satisfactory sexual activity.

Eroxon® stimulates blood flow in the penis through a unique physical cooling then warming effect, helping you get and keep an erection hard enough for sex.

Eroxon® will only help you to get an erection if you are sexually excited (stimulated).

2. WHAT YOU NEED TO KNOW BEFORE USING EROXON®

Do not use Eroxon® if:

- You are **allergic** to any of the ingredients (listed in section 6).
- You have been advised by your doctor to **avoid sexual activity**.
- You have any disease or **deformity of your penis** (such as Peyronie’s Disease).
- The skin on your penis is **red or sore**, or appears **damaged or broken**.

Warnings and precautions:

Sexual activity can put extra strain on your heart. If you have a heart problem or think you might have a heart problem you should speak to your doctor.

<p> It is important to have a check-up with your doctor as soon as possible within the first 6 months of using Eroxon® to ensure that your erection problems are not caused by another serious health condition. Even if you feel healthy, your erection problems may be linked to other serious health conditions. Erectile dysfunction may be an early sign of:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">heart and blood vessel problems diabetes high blood pressure kidney disease multiple sclerosis <p>You should discuss your symptoms and these conditions with your doctor if you have not already done so.</p>
--

Before using Eroxon® in order to ensure you are fit enough to have sex, tell your doctor if you:

- Get very breathless or feel any pain in the chest with light or moderate activity (e.g. walking briskly for 20 minutes or climbing two flights of stairs). Your doctor may need to check whether your heart can take the additional strain of having sex.
- Have ever had an erection that lasted more than 4 hours even without any physical or psychological stimulation (called priapism) or have any condition that can cause priapism. Conditions which can cause priapism include sickle cell anaemia (an abnormality of red blood cells), leukaemia (cancer of blood cells), or multiple myeloma (cancer of bone marrow).
- Other important information:**
 - Eroxon®** will only benefit you if you have problems getting or maintaining an erection.
 - Erectile Dysfunction treatments may not work for everyone. Talk to your doctor about alternative treatment options if **Eroxon®** does not work for you.
 - For most men, **Eroxon®** will work on their first or second attempt. If it has been sometime since you were able to get or keep an erection, it may take a few attempts before you achieve the desired effect.
 - Eroxon®** is **not a contraceptive** and contains **no spermicidal ingredients**. It does not protect against sexually transmitted infections (STIs).
 - Eroxon®** is **only compatible with latex condoms**.
 - Eroxon®** is **not a lubricant**. However it is safe to use **Eroxon®** with personal lubricants.
 - You can **improve** your erectile function by making lifestyle changes; these include exercising regularly, reducing stress, giving up smoking and avoiding excessive alcohol use. If you are feeling depressed or anxious, talk to your doctor or pharmacist, who will be able to provide you with further advice.

Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to this device should be reported to the manufacturer and the Competent Authority of the country in which you are located.

3. HOW TO USE EROXON

Eroxon® is supplied in a single dose tube.

When to use: Apply the gel just before sex.

How to open the tube: Unscrew the cap. Pierce the tube seal with the top of the cap. Squeeze tube firmly to empty all the contents which will provide the correct dose (approximately a pea-sized amount of gel).

How much to apply: Apply the contents of one tube to the **head of your penis (a)**.

If you are uncircumcised, gently pull your foreskin back as far as comfortable before applying the gel.

How to apply: **Massage the gel onto the head of your penis for about 15 seconds.**

You can apply the gel yourself or your partner can apply the gel as part of foreplay.

Eroxon® will only help you get an erection if you are sexually aroused. You and your partner should engage in foreplay just as you would if you were not using a treatment for erectile dysfunction.

4. POSSIBLE SIDE EFFECTS

Rarely, using **Eroxon®** can cause skin irritation (feelings of burning, itching or soreness). Stop using **Eroxon®** if you or your partner experience any irritation. Speak to your doctor or pharmacist if the irritation persists.

5. HOW TO STORE EROXON®

Check the expiry date on the tube before use. The expiry date refers to the last day of that month. If the tube is damaged, do not use it. Throw the tube away and use a new one.

6. CONTENTS OF THE PACK AND OTHER INFORMATION

Eroxon® is available in packs of 4 single-dose tubes.

Ingredients: Aqua, ethanol (35%), propylene glycol, glycerine, carbomer, potassium hydroxide.

NO

Dette pakningsvedlegget inneholder informasjon som er viktig for deg.

Les det nøye før du bruker Eroxon®.

I DETTE PAKNINGSVEDLEGGET FINNER DU INFORMASJON OM:

- Hva **Eroxon®** er og hva det brukes mot
- Hva du må vite før du bruker **Eroxon®**
- Hvordan du bruker **Eroxon®**
- Mulige bivirkninger
- Hvordan du oppbevarer **Eroxon®**
- Innholdet i pakningen og ytterligere informasjon

1. HVA EROXON® ER OG HVA DET BRUKES MOT

Eroxon® er en klinisk dokumentert gel for behandling av menn (over 18 år) med erektil dysfunksjon (impotens). Dette er når en mann ikke kan få eller opprettholde en ereksjon som er hard nok til å ha tilfredstillende seksuell aktivitet.

Eroxon® stimulerer blodgjennomstrømmingen i penis gjennom en unik fysisk kjølende og deretter en varmende effekt, som hjelper deg å få og beholde en ereksjon som er hard nok for sex. **Eroxon®** vil bare gi deg ereksjon hvis du er seksuelt opphisset (stimulert).

2. HVA DU MÅ VITE FØR DU BRUKER EROXON®

Ikke bruk Eroxon® dersom:

- Du er **allergisk** overfor noen av innholdsstoffene (listet i avsnitt 6)
- Du er blitt anbefalt av lege om ikke å **være seksuelt aktiv**
- Du har en sykdom eller en **deformert penis** (f.eks. Peyronies sykdom)
- Huden på penis er **rod eller sår**, eller virker **skadet eller ødelagt**.

Advarsler og forsiktighetsregler:

Seksuell aktivitet kan gi ekstra påkjenning på hjertet. Snakk med legen din hvis du har hjerteproblemer eller tror at du kan ha et hjerteproblem.

<p> Det er viktig å konsultere lege så snart som mulig innen de første 6 månedene med bruk av Eroxon® for å sikre at ereksjonsproblemene ikke er forårsaket av en annen alvorlig helsetilstand. Selv om du føler deg frisk, kan ereksjonsproblemene dine være knyttet til andre alvorlige helsetilstander. Erektil dysfunksjon kan være et tidlig tegn på:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">hjerte- og kar sykdom diabetes

<ul style="list-style-type: none">leversykdom eller alkoholisme nyresykdom <p>Du bør diskutere disse symptomene og tilstandene med legen din, hvis du ikke allerede har gjort det.</p>

Før du bruker Eroxon®, for å sikre at du er egnet til å ha sex, snakk med legen din hvis du:

- Blir svært andpusten eller opplever brystmerter ved lett eller moderat aktivitet (f.eks. rasg gange i 20 minutter eller gå opp to etasjer). Legen din må kanskje undersøke om hjertet ditt tåler den ekstra påkjenningen du utsettes for når du har sex.
- Har hatt en ereksjon som har vart lenger enn 4 timer, selv uten fysisk eller psykologisk stimulering (priapisme) eller har en tilstand som kan gi priapisme. Noen tilstander kan øke sannsynligheten for priapisme, som sigdcelleanemi (unormale røde blodceller), leukemi (blodkreft) eller benmargskreft.

Annen viktig informasjon

- Eroxon®** vil bare være til nytte for deg hvis du har problemer med å få eller opprettholde en ereksjon.
- Behandlinger mot erektil dysfunksjon virker ikke for alle. Snakk med legen din om alternative behandlinger dersom **Eroxon®** ikke virker for deg.
- For de fleste menn vil **Eroxon®** fungere den første eller andre gangen man bruker det. Dersom det er en stund siden du klare å få eller beholde en ereksjon, kan det hende at du trenger et par forsøk før du får ønsket effekt.
- Eroxon®** er **ikke et prevensjonsmiddel** og inneholder **ikke spermdrepende midler**. Den beskytter **ikke** mot seksuelt overførbare sykdommer.
- Eroxon®** kan **kun anvendes med latekscondomer**.
- Eroxon®** er **ikke et glidemiddel**, men det er trygt å bruke **Eroxon®** sammen med glidemiddel.
- Din erektile funksjon kan **forbedres** ved livsstilsendringer; dette inkluderer regelmessig mosjon, redusere stress, røykeslutt og ved å unngå høyt alkoholinntak. Hvis du opplever nedstemthet og angst, snakk med lege eller apotek for videre veiledning.

Enhver alvorlig hendelse som har oppstått i forbindelse med bruken av Eroxon® meldes til distributøren av Eroxon® og til nasjonale myndigheter.

3. HVORDAN DU BRUKER EROXON®

Når brukes Eroxon®: Påfør gelen like før sex.

Hvordan åpne tuben: Skru løs lokket på tuben. Stikk gjennom tubeforseglingen med toppen av lokket. Klem tuben godt sammen for å tomme alt innholdet, som vil gi korrekt dose (ca. en mengde gel på størrelse med en ert).

Hvor mye gel skal påføres: Påfør innholdet av en tube **på penishodet** (a). Hvis du ikke er omskåret, dra forsiktig forhuden tilbake så langt det føles behagelig for du påfører gelen.

Hvordan påføre: **Masser gelen på penishodet i ca. 15 sekunder.**

Du kan påføre gelen selv, eller partneren din kan gjøre dette som en del av et forspill.

Eroxon® kan bare gi deg ereksjon dersom du er seksuelt opphisset. Du og partneren din bør starte med forspill på samme måte som om du ikke brukte en behandling mot erektil dysfunksjon.

4. MULIGE BIVIRKNINGER

I sjeldne tilfeller kan **Eroxon®** gi hudirritasjoner (svie, kløe eller sårhet). Stopp bruken av **Eroxon®** hvis du eller din partner opplever irritasjon. Snakk med lege eller apotek hvis irritasjonen fortsetter.

5. HVORDAN DU OPPBEVARER EROXON®

Kontroller utløpsdatoen på tuben før bruk. Utløpsdatoen er den siste dagen i den angitte måneden. Hvis tuben er skadet må den ikke brukes. Kast tuben og bruk en ny.

6. INNHALDET I PAKKEN OG YTERLIGERE INFORMASJON

Eroxon® leveres i pakker på 4 endose tuber.

Sammensetning: Vann, etanol (35%), propylenglykol, glyserin, karbomer, kaliumhydroksid.

SE

Denna bipacksedel innehåller viktig information för dig.

Läs noga igenom den innan du börjar använda Eroxon®.

I DENNA BIPACKSEDEL FINNER DU INFORMATION OM:

- Vad **Eroxon®** är och vad det används för
- Vad du behöver veta innan du använder **Eroxon®**
- Hur du använder **Eroxon®**
- Eventuella biverkningar med **Eroxon®**
- Hur Eroxon® ska förvaras
- Förpackningens innehåll och övriga upplysningar

1. VAD EROXON® ÄR OCH VAD DET ANVÄNDS FÖR

Eroxon® är kliniskt bevisad gel för behandling av vuxna män (18 år och äldre) med erektil dysfunktion (impotens). Vilket betyder att en man inte kan få eller bibehålla en erektion tillräckligt hård för att genomföra samlag/tilfredställande sexuell aktivitet.

Eroxon® stimulerar blodflödet i penis genom en unik fysisk avkylande och sedan värmande effekt, som hjälper dig att få och upprätthålla en erektion som är tillräckligt hård för att kunna genomföra samlag.

Eroxon® ger endast erektion om du är sexuellt upphetsad.

2. VAD DU BEHÖVER VETA INNAN DU ANVÄNDER EROXON®

Använd inte Eroxon om:

- Du är **allergisk** mot några av innehållsämnena (se lista i avsnitt 6).
- Du har blivit rekommenderad av läkare att **avstå från sexuell aktivitet**.
- Du har en sjukdom eller **deformerad penis** (så som Peyronie’s sjukdom)
- Huden på penis är **röd och irriterad** eller verkar skadad eller söndrig

Varningar och försiktighet:

Sexuell aktivitet kan påverka hjärtat. Om du har problem med hjärtat eller tror att du kan få hjärtproblem ska du tala med din läkare.

<p> Det är viktigt att konsultera läkare så snart som möjligt inom de 6 första månaderna efter start av användning av Eroxon® för att säkerställa att dina erektionsproblemer inte är orsakade av ett allvarligt hälsotillstånd. Även om du känner dig frisk, kan dina erektionsproblem vara sammankopplade med andra allvarliga hälsoproblem. Impotens kan vara ett tidigt tecken på:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">hjärtkärlproblem diabetes högt blodtryck högt kolesterol <p>Du bör diskutera dessa symtom och tillstånd med läkare om du inte redan gjort det.</p>

För att säkerställa att du är i kondition att ha sex, tala om för läkare innan användning av Eroxon® om du:

- Blir väldigt andfädd eller känner smärta i bröstet under lätt eller moderat aktivitet (t ex rasg gång i 20 minuter eller gå i trappor). Din läkare kan behöva kontrollera att ditt hjärta klarar den extra påfrestningen med att ha sex.
- Har haft en erektion som varar i mer än 4 timmar även utan fysisk eller psykologisk stimulering (kallat priapism) eller har haft något tillstånd som kan orsaka priapism. Tillstånd som kan orsaka priapism inkluderar sicklecellanemi (onormala röda blodkroppar), leukemi (blodcancer), eller multipel myelom (benmargscancer).

Övrig viktig information:

- Eroxon®** kommer endast fungera för dig om du har problem med att få eller bibehålla erektion.
- Behandlingar mot erektil dysfunktion fungerar inte för alla. Tala med läkare om alternativa behandlingar om **Eroxon®** inte fungerar för dig.
- För de flesta män kommer **Eroxon®** att fungera första eller andra gången de provar. Om det är en stund sedan du kunde få eller bibehålla en erektion kan det ta några försök innan du får önskad effekt.
- Eroxon®** är inget preventivmedel och innehåller inget spermiedödande medel. Den skyddar inte mot sexuellt överförbara sjukdomar.
- Eroxon®** kan endast användas med latexkondom.
- Eroxon®** är inget glidemedel. Det är tryggt att använda **Eroxon®** med personliga glidemedel.
- Du kan förbättra din erektila dysfunktion genom livsstilsförändringar; detta inkluderar regelbunden motion, minska stress, sluta röka och undvika hög alkoholkonsumtion. Tala med läkare eller apotekspersonal för vidare rådgivning om du känner dig deprimerad eller orolig.

Alla allvarliga händelser med denna produkt ska rapporteras till distributören och den nationella myndigheten.

3. HUR DU ANVÄNDER EROXON®:

Eroxon® tillhandahålls som engångstuber.

När används Eroxon®: **Applicera gelen precis före sex.**

Hur öppnas tuben: Skruva av korken. Penetrera tuben med toppen av korken. Kläm ut allt innehåll i tuben, vilken ger rätt dos (ungefär en årtas storlek).

Hur mycket ska appliceras: Applicera innehållet i en tub på **penishuvudet** (a). Om du inte är omskuren kan du försiktigt dra forhuden bakåt så länge det känns komfortabelt innan du applicerar gelen.

Hur man applicerar: **Massera in gelen på penishuvudet under ca 15 sek.**

Du kan applicera gelen själv eller din partner som en del av ett förspel.

Eroxon® kan endast ge erektion om du är sexuellt upphetsad. Tala med läkare eller apotekspersonal om irriterationen kvarstår.

5. HUR EROXON® SKA FÖRVARAS

Kontrollera hållbarheten på tuben innan användning. Utgångsdatumet är den sista dagen i angiven månad. Om tuben är skadad ska du inte använda den. Kasta den tuben och använd en ny.

6. FÖRPACKNINGENS INNEHÅLL OCH ÖVRIGA UPPLYSNINGAR

Eroxon® finns tillgänglig i en förpackning med 4 engångstuber.

Ingredienser: Vatten, etanol (35%), propylenglykol, glycerin, karbomer, kaliumhydroxid.

FI

Nämä ohjeet sisältävät sinulle tärkeitä tietoja.

Lue tämä pakkauksestolue huolellisesti ennen kuin aloitat Eroxon®-valmisteen käyttämisen.

TÄSSÄ PAKKAUSELOSTEESSA KERROTAAN:

- Mitä **Eroxon®** on ja mihin sitä käytetään
- Mitä sinun on tiedettävä, ennen kuin käytät **Eroxon®**-valmistetta
- Miten **Eroxon®**-valmistetta käytetään
- Mahdolliset haittavaikutukset
- Eroxon®**-valmisteen säilyttäminen
- Pakkauksen sisältö ja muuta tietoa

1. MITÄ EROXON® ON JA MIHIN SITÄ KÄYTETÄÄN

Eroxon® on kliinisesti tutkittu **hoptogeeli aikuisille (18-vuotiaille ja tätä vanhemmille) miehille, joilla esiintyy erektiohäiriöitä (impotenssia)**. Tämä tarkoittaa, että mies ei saa tai ei pysty pitämään riittävän voimakasta erektiota voidakseen olla tyydyttävällä tavalla seksuaalisesti aktiivinen.

Eroxon® stimuloi verenkiertoa peniksessä ainnuoltauisen fyysikaalisen, ensin viilentävän ja sitten lämmittävän vaikutuksensa ansiosta, mikä auttaa saamaan ja pitämään riittävän voimakkaan erektion yhdyntää varten.

Eroxon® auttaa saamaan erektion ainoastaan, jos olet seksuaalisesti kiihottunut.

2. MITÄ SINUN ON TIEDETTÄVÄ, ENNEN KUIN KÄYTÄT EROXON® -VALMISTETTA

Älä käytä Eroxon®-valmistetta

- jos olet **allerginen** jollekin tämän lääkkeen ainesosalle (lueteltu kohdassa 6).
- jos lääkärisi on neuvonut sinua **pidättäytymään seksistä**.
- jos sinulla on **peniksen sairaus tai epämuodostuma** (esim. Peyronien tauti).
- jos peniksen iho **punoittaa tai tuntuu aralta** tai näyttää **vaurioituneelta tai rikkiinäiseltä**.

Varoitukset ja varoitimet

Seksuaalinen aktiivisuus voi rasittaa sydäntä. Jos kärsit sydänsairaudesta tai epäilet, että sinulla on jokin sydänsairaus, keskustele lääkärisi kanssa.

<p> On tärkeää käydä lääkärien vastaanotolla mahdollisimman pian sen jälkeen, kun Eroxon® -valmiste on ollut käytössä kuuden kuukauden ajan. Lääkäri varmistaa, että erektiohäiriön syytä ei ole jokin vakava sairaus. Vaikka tunitisit itsemi terveeksi, erektio-ongelmat voivat olla yhteydessä vakavaan sairauteen. Erektiohäiriöt voivat olla varhainen oire:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">sydän- ja verisuonioingelmista diabeteksesta korkeasta verenpaineasta korkeasta kolesterolista <p>Keskustele oireista ja näistä sairauksista lääkärisi kanssa, ellet ole asiasta hänen kanssaan vielä keskustellut.</p>
--

Varmistaaksesi ennen Eroxon®-valmisteen käyttöä, että olet riittävän terve harrastamaan seksiä, kerro lääkkärillesi, jos:

- Hengästytt voimakkaasti tai tunnet rintapainta kevyttä tai kohtalaista liikuntaa harrastaessasi (esim. kävellessäsi reippaasti 20 minuuttia tai noustessasi portaitea). Lääkärisi saattaa haluta tarkistaa, että sydämesi kestäää seksin harrastamisen aiheuttamaa rasitusta.
- Sinulla on joskus ollut yli 4 tuntia kestänyt erektio ilman fyysistä tai psykologista stimulaatiota (priapism) tai jokin sairaus, joka voi aiheuttaa priapismia.
- Sairauksia, jotka voivat aiheuttaa priapismia, ovat sirppisoluanemia (punasolujen poikkeama), leukemia (verisyöpä) ja multipeli myelooma (luuytimen syöpä).

Muuta tärkeää tietoa

- Eroxon®** on avuksi ainoastaan, **jos** sinulla on ongelmia saada tai pitää erektio.
- Erektiohäiriön hoitoon tarkoitetut valmisteet eivät välttämättä ole hyödyllisiä kaikille. Keskustele lääkärin kanssa vaihtoehtoista hoidoista, jos **Eroxon®**-valmisteesta ei ole sinulle apua.
- Useimmilla miehillä **Eroxon®** on avuksi ensimmäisellä tai toisella käyttökerralla. Jos aikaa on kulunut jo jonkin verran siitä, kun pystyit saamaan tai pitämään erektion, käyttökertoja voi kertyä useampia ennen kuin haluttu vaikutus saadaan.
- Eroxon® ei ole ehkäisyvalmiste, eikä se sisällä siittiöitä tuhoavia aineita**. Se ei suojaa sukupuolitaudelta.
- Eroxon® on yhteensopiva ainoastaan lateksista valmistettujen kondomien kanssa**.
- Eroxon® ei ole liukaste**. **Eroxon®**-valmistetta on kuitenkin turvallista käyttää liukuvoiteiden kanssa.
- Voit **parantaa** erektiokykyäsi muuttamalla elintapojai; säännöllinen liikunta, stressin vähentäminen, tupakoinnin lopettaminen ja alkoholin liikakäytön välttäminen voi auttaa. Jos tunnet itsemi masentuneeksi tai ahdistuneeksi, keskustele lääkärin tai apteekkihenkilökunnan kanssa, sillä he voivat antaa sinulle lisää neuvoja.

Kaikista tämän valmisteen käytön yhteydessä esiintyneistä vakavista tapahtumista on raportoitava valmistajalle sekä oman asuinmaasi lääkeviranomaiselle.

3. MITEN EROXON®-VALMISTETTA KÄYTETÄÄN

Eroxon® on pakattu kerta-annostubeihin.

Milloin valmistetta käytetään: Levitä geeliä juuri ennen seksin harrastamista.

Miten tuubi avataan: Kierä korkkia. Puhkaise sinetti korkin kärjellä. Purista tuubia tukevasti tyhjentääksesi sen kokonaan. Näin saat oikean suuruisen annoksen (join herneen verran geeliä).

Kuinka paljon valmistetta levitetään: Levitä tuubin sisältö **peniksen päähän (a)**.

Jos sinut on ympärileikattu, vedä esinahkaa varovasti taaksepäin niin pitkälle kuin tuntuu vielä mukavalta ennen kuin levität geeliä.

Miten valmistetta levitetään: **Hiero geeliä peniksen päähän noin 15 sekunnin ajan**.

Voit levittää geelin itse tai partnerisi voi levittää sen osana esileikkiä.

Eroxon® auttaa saamaan erektion ainoastaan, jos olet seksuaalisesti kiihottunut. Sinun ja partnerisi on harrastettava esileikkiä aivan kuten silloinkin, kun ette käytä erektiohäiriön hoitoon tarkoitettua valmistetta.

4. MAHDOLLISET HAITTAVAIKUTUKSET

Eroxon® voi harvinaisissa tapauksissa aiheuttaa ihon ärtymistä (polttavaa tai kutiavaa tunnetta tai ihon arkuutta). Lopeta **Eroxon®**-valmisteen käyttö, jos sinulla tai partnerillasi ilmenee ärsytystä. Puhu lääkärin tai apteekkihenkilökunnan kanssa, jos ärsytysoireet jatkuvat.

5. EROXON®-VALMISTEEN SÄILYTTÄMINEN

Tarkista tuubin viimeinen käyttöpäivämäärä ennen käyttöä. Viimeinen käyttöpäivämäärä tarkoittaa kuukauden viimeistä päivää. Jos tuubi on vahingoittunut, älä käytä sitä. Hävitä tuubi ja ota uusi.

6. PAKKAUKSEN

Andre **vigtige** **informationer**:

- Eroxon**[®] vil kun gavne dig, hvis du har problemer med at få eller vedligeholde en erektion.
- Behandlinger mod erektil dysfunktion virker muligvis ikke for alle. Tal med din læge om alternative behandlingsmuligheder, hvis **Eroxon**[®] ikke virker for dig.
- For de fleste mænd vil **Eroxon**[®] virke på deres forste eller andet forsøg. Hvis det er et stykke tid siden, du kunne få eller beholde en erektion, kan der gå et par forsøg, før du opnår den ønskede effekt.
- Eroxon**[®] er **ikke et præventionsmiddel** og indeholder **ingen sæddræbende ingredienser**. Det beskytter ikke mod seksuelt overførte sygdomme (STI'er).
- Eroxon**[®] er **kun kompatibel med latexkondomer**.
- Eroxon**[®] er **ikke et smøremiddel**. Det er dog sikkert at bruge **Eroxon**[®] med personlige smøremidler.
- Du kan **forbedre** din erektil funktion ved at lave livsstilsændringer; disse omfatter regelmæssig motion, reducere stress, holde op med at ryge og undgå overdreven alkoholforbrug. Hvis du følger dig deprimeret eller angst, så tal med din læge eller apotek, som vil være i stand til at give dig yderligere vejledning.

Enhver alvorlig hændelse, der er opstået i forbindelse med brug af Eroxon[®], skal rapporteres til distributøren af Eroxon[®] og til de nationale myndigheder.

3. SÅDAN ANVENDER DU EROXON®

Eroxon[®] leveres i enkelt dosistuber.

Hvornår skal det påføres: Påfør gelen lige inden samleje.

Sådan åbner du tuben: Skru hæften af. Gennembor rørforseglingen med toppen af hæften. Klem tuben godt sammen for at holde alt indholdet, hvilket giver den korrekte dosis (ca. en mængde gel på størrelse med en ært).

Hvor meget skal du påføre: Påfør indholdet af en tube **på glans (penishovedet)** (a).

Hvis du ikke er omskåret, træk da forsigtigt forhuden tilbage så langt det er behageligt inden du påfører gelen.

Sådan påfører du gelen: **Massér gelen på hovedet af din penis i ca. 15 sekunder.**

Du kan selv påføre gelen, eller din partner kan påføre gelen som en del af forspillet.

Eroxon[®] hjælper dig kun med at få erektion, hvis du er seksuelt opstemt. Du og din partner bør deltage i forspil, ligesom du ville gøre, hvis du ikke brugte en behandling for erektil dysfunktion.

4. MULIGE BIVIRKNINGER

I sjældne tilfælde kan brug af **Eroxon**[®] forårsage hudirritation (fornemmelse af brændende, kløe eller ømhed). Stop med at bruge **Eroxon**[®], hvis du eller din partner oplever irritation. Tal med din læge eller apotek, hvis iritationen fortsætter.

5. HVORDAN OPBEVARES EROXON®

Tjek udløbsdatoen på tuben før brug. Udløbsdatoen refererer til den sidste dag i den pågældende måned. Hvis tuben er beskadiget, må den ikke anvendes. Smid tuben væk og brug en ny.

6. INDHOLD AF PAKKEN OG ANDRE OPLYSNINGER

Eroxon[®] fås i pakninger med 4 enkelt dosistuber.

Ingredienser: Vand, ethanol (35%), propylenglykol, glycerin, carbomer, kaliumhydroxid.

EE

See kasutusjuhend sisaldab teile olulist teavet. Enne Eroxon®-i kasutamist lugege seda hoolikalt.

MIS ON SELLES KASUTUSJUHENDIS

- Mis on **Eroxon**[®] ja milleks seda kasutatakse
- Mida on vaja teada enne **Eroxon**[®]-i kasutamist
- Kuidas **Eroxon**[®]-i kasutada
- Võimalikud kõrvaltoimed
- Kuidas **Eroxon**[®]-i hoiustada
- Pakendi sisu ja muu teave

1. MIS RAVIM ON EROXON® JA MILLEKS SEDA KASUTATAKSE

Eroxon[®] on kliiniliselt tõestatud geelravi erektsioonihäiretega (tuntud ka kui impotentsus) täiskasvanud meestele (**18-aastased ja vanemad**). Ereksioonihäireks nimetatakse seda, kui mees ei suuda saavutada või säilitada erektsiooni, mis on piisav rahuldavaks seksuaalvõhkorraks.

Sõltumata sellest, kas teil on erektiooniline häire, võib teil olla probleeme erektiooni saamisega või säilitamisega.

Eroxon[®] stimuleerib verevoolu peenises läbi ainulaadse füüsilise jahutava ja seejärel soojendava efekti, aidates teil saavutada ja säilitada seksiks piisavalt tugevat erektsiooni. **Eroxon**[®] aitab teil erektsiooni saavutada ainult siis, kui olete seksuaalselt erutatud (stimuleeritud).

2. MIDA ON VAJA TEADA ENNE EROXON®-I KASUTAMIST

Ärge kasutage Eroxon[®]-i, kui:

- olete mõne koostisosa (loetletud lõigus 6) suhtes **allergiiline**;
- arst on soovitanud teil **vältida seksuaalselt aktiivsust**;
- teil on mis tahes peenisega seotud haigus või **deformatsioon** (nt Peyronie tõbi);
- nahk teie peenisel on **punetav või valus** või näib olevat **kahjustatud või katki**.

Hoiatused ja ettevaatusabinõud

Seksuaalne aktiivsus võib südamele lisakoormust tekitada. Kui teil on probleeme südamega või arvate, et teil võib olla probleeme südamega, pidage nõu oma arstiga.

<p>On oluline, et teie arst kontrolliks teid võimalikult kiiresti esimese 6 kuu jooksul pärast Eroxon[®]-i kasutamise alustamist, et tagada, et teie erektsiooniprobleemid ei oleks põhjustatud mõnest muust tõsisest tervislikust seisundist.</p> <p>Isegi kui tunnete end tervena, võivad teie erektsiooniprobleemid olla seotud teiste tõsiste tervise seisunditega. Ereksioonihäired võivad olla järgmiste probleemide varased ilmingud:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">südame ja veresoonte probleemid maksahaigus või alkoholism diabeet neeruhaigus kõrge vererõhk hulgiskleroos kõrge kolesteroolitase <p>Arutage oma sümptomeid ja seisundeid arstiga, kui te pole seda veel teinud.</p>
--

Seksimiseks vajaliku vormi kontrollimiseks rääkige oma arstiga enne Eroxon[®]-i kasutamist, kui teil esineb järgmisi olukordi:

- tugev õhupuudus või valu rinnus kerge või mõõduka aktiivsusega (nt kiirkõndimine 20 minutit või trepsit kahe korruse võrra üles liikumine). Arst võib kontrollida, kas teie süda talub seksimise põhjustatud lisakoormust;
- teil on kunagi olnud erektsioon, mis kestis üle 4 tunni isegi ilma füüsilise või psühholoogilise stimulatsioonita (nimetatakse priapismiks), või teil on mõni seisund, mis võib põhjustada priapismi. Priapismi võivad põhjustada sirprakuline aneemia (punaste vereliblede anomaalia), leukeemia (vererakkude vähk) või hulgmüeloom (luuüdi vähk).

Muu oluline teave

- Eroxon**[®] on teile kasulik ainult juhul, **kui** teil on probleeme ereksiooni saamise või säilitamisega.
- Ereksioonihäirete ravi ei pruugi kõigi puhul töötada. Rääkige oma arstiga alternatiivsetest ravivõimalustest, kui **Eroxon**[®] ei sobi teile.
- Enamiku meeste jaoks töötab **Eroxon**[®] esimesel või teisel katsel. Kui ereksiooni saavutamise või hoidmise võimekusest on möödunud rnhkem aega, võib soovitud efekti saavutamiseks kuluda paar katset.
- Eroxon**[®] ei ole rasestumisvastane vahend ja ei sisalda **spermitsiidseid koostisosi**. See ei kaitse sugulisel teel levivate nakkuste eest.
- Eroxon**[®] sobib kasutamiseks **ainult latekskondoomidega**.
- Eroxon**[®] ei ole **libesti**. **Eroxon**[®]-i on ohutu kasutada isiklike libestitega.
- Ereksioonivõimet saab **parandada** elustiili muutmisega, mis hõlmab regulaarset treenimist, stressi vähendamist, suitsetamisest loobumist ja liigse alkoholitarbimise vältimist. Kui tunnete depressiooni või ärevust, pidage nõu oma arsti või apteekriga, kes oskab teile anda edasisi nõuandeid.

Kõikidest selle seadmega seotud tõsistest juhtumitest tuleb teatada tootjale ja teie asukohariigi pädevale asutusele.

3. KUIDAS EROXON® KASUTADA

Eroxon[®] tamitakse üheannuselises tuubis.

Millal kasutada Kandke geel nahale vahetult enne seksi.

Kuidas tuubi avada Keerake kork lahti. Läbistage tuubi tihend korgi ülaosaga. Pigistage tuubi tugevalt, et tühjendada kogu sisu, mis annab õige annuse (ligikaudu hermesuurune kogu geeli).

Kui palju nahale kanda **Eroxon**[®] esimesel või teisel katsel. Kui ereksiooni saavutamise või hoidmise võimekusest on möödunud rnhkem aega, võib soovitud efekti saavutamiseks kuluda paar katset.

- Eroxon**[®] ei ole rasestumisvastane vahend ja ei sisalda **spermitsiidseid koostisosi**. See ei kaitse sugulisel teel levivate nakkuste eest.

- Eroxon**[®] sobib kasutamiseks **ainult latekskondoomidega**.

- Eroxon**[®] ei ole **libesti**. **Eroxon**[®]-i on ohutu kasutada isiklike libestitega.

- Ereksioonivõimet saab **parandada** elustiili muutmisega, mis hõlmab regulaarset treenimist, stressi vähendamist, suitsetamisest loobumist ja liigse alkoholitarbimise vältimist. Kui tunnete depressiooni või ärevust, pidage nõu oma arsti või apteekriga, kes oskab teile anda edasisi nõuandeid.

Kõikidest selle seadmega seotud tõsistest juhtumitest tuleb teatada tootjale ja teie asukohariigi pädevale asutusele.

4. VÕIMALIKUD KÕRVALTOIMED

Harvadel juhtudel võib **Eroxon**[®]-i kasutamine põhjustada nahaärritust (põletus-, sügelus- või valutunnet). Kui teie või teie partner tunnete ärritust, lõpetage **Eroxon**[®]-i kasutamine. Ärrituse püsimisel pidage nõu oma arsti või apteekriga.

5. KUIDAS EROXON®-I HOIUSTADA

30°C Enne kasutamist kontrollige tuubil olevat kõlblikkusaega. Kõlblikkusaeg viitab kuu viimasele päevale. Ärge kasutage tuubi, kui see on kahjustunud. Visake tuub ära ja kasutage uut.

6. PAKENDI SISU JA MUU TEAVE

Eroxon[®] on saadaval pakendites, mis sisaldavad 4 üheannuselist tuubi.

Koostisosad: vesi, etanool (35%), propüleenglükool, glütseriin, karbomeer, kaaliumhüdrosiid.

LV

Šīs lietošanas instrukcijas satur Jums svarīgu informāciju. Lūdzu, rūpīgi izlasiet to pirms Eroxon[®] lietošanas.

KAS IR ŠAJĀ LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJĀ

- Kas ir **Eroxon**[®] un kādam nolūkam to lieto
- Kas jums jāzina pirms **Eroxon**[®] lietošanas
- Kā lietot **Eroxon**[®]
- Iespējamās blakusparādības
- Kā uzglabāt **Eroxon**[®]
- Iepakojuma saturs un cita informācija

1. KAS EROXON® UN KĀDAM NOLŪKAM TO LIETO

Eroxon[®] ir **kliniski pierādīts ārstniecisks gēls** pieaugušiem vīriešiem **(no 18 gadu vecuma)** ar **erektilu disfunkciju** (**pazīstama arī kā impotence**). Tas ir tad, kad vīrietis nevar sasniegt vai saglabāt pietiekami stingru erekciju apmierinošai seksuālai aktivitātei.

Sõltumata sellest, kas teil on erektiooniline häire, võib teil olla probleeme erektiooni saamisega või säilitamisega.

Eroxon[®] stimulē asins plūsmu dzimumlocekļi, izmantojot unikālu fizisku dzesēšanu, kam seko sildošs efekts, palīdzot jums sasniegt un saglabāt pietiekami stingru erekciju. **Eroxon**[®] palīdzēs jums sasniegt erekciju tikai tad, ja esat seksuāli uzbudināts (stimulēts).

2. KAS JUMS JĀZINA PIRMS EROXON® LIETOŠANAS

Nelietojiet Eroxon[®], ja:

- Jums ir **alerģija pret** kādu (6. punktā minēto) sastāvdaļu;
- Ārsts Jums ir ieteicis **atturēties no seksuālas aktivitātes**.
- Jums ir jebkāda dzimumlocekļa **slimība vai deformācija** (piemēram, Peironi slimība).
- Jūsu dzimumlocekļa āda ir **sarkana vai sāpīga**, vai arī tā ir **bojāta vai pūsis**.

Bridinājumi un piesardzība lietošanā:

Seksuāla aktivitāte var radīt papildu spriedzi jūsu sirdij. Ja Jums ir sirds slimība vai domājāt, ka Jums varētu būt sirds slimība, Jums jākonsultējas ar ārstu.

<p>Ir svarīgi pēc iespējas ātrāk veikt pārbaudi pie ārsta pirmo 6 mēnešu laikā pēc Eroxon[®] lietošanas, lai pārlicinātos, ka jūsu erekcijas problēmas nav izraisījusi cita nopietna veselības problēma.</p> <p>Pat ja jūs jūtaties vesels, jūsu erekcijas problēmas var būt saistītas ar citām nopietnām veselības problēmām. Erektilā disfunkcija var agrīni liecināt par:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">sirds un asinsvadu problēmām; aknu slimībām vai alkoholismu; diabētu; nieru slimību; augstu asinsspiedienu; augstu holesterīna līmeni; multipto sklerozi. <p>Ja Jūs vēl neesat to izdarījis, Jums jāapspriežas ar ārstu par saviem simptomiem un šiem stāvokļiem.</p>
--

Pirms Eroxon[®] lietošanas, lai pārlicinātos, ka esat pietiekami vesels seksam, pastāstiet ārstam, ja:

- veicot vieglu vai mērenu aktivitāti (piemēram, strauji staigājot 20 minūtes vai uzkāpjot pa diviem kāpņu posmiem). Jūs sajūtat stipru elpas trūkumu vai sāpes krūtīs. Jūsu ārstam iespējams būs jāpārbauda, vai Jūsu sirds var uzņemties papildu spriedzi, kas saistīta ar seksu;
- Jums kādreiz ir bijusi erekcija, kas ilga vairāk nekā 4 stundas, pat bez jebkādas fiziskas vai psiholoģiskas stimulācijas (to sauc par priapismu), vai ir kāda slimība, kas var izraisīt priapismu. Slimības, kas var izraisīt priapismu, ir sirpjveida šūnu anēmija (sarkano asins šūnu patoloģija), leikēmija (asins šūnu vēzis) vai multipļa mieloma (kaulu smadzeņu vēzis).

Cita svarīga informācija

- Eroxon**[®] nāks jums par labu tikai tad, ja jums ir problēmas sasniegt vai uzturēt erekciju.
- Erektilās disfunkcijas ārstēšana var darboties ne visiem. Konsultējieties ar ārstu par alternatīvām ārstēšanas iespējām, ja **Eroxon**[®] Jums nedarbojas.
- Lielākajai daļai vīriešu **Eroxon**[®] darbosies pirmajā vai otrajā mēģinājumā. Ja ir pagājis kāds laiks, kopš jūs varējāt sasniegt vai saglabāt erekciju, var paiet daži mēģinājumi, pirms jūs sasniegsiet vēlamo efektu.
- Eroxon**[®] nav kontracepcijas līdzeklis un nesatur **spermicīdas sastāvdaļas**. Tas **neizsargā** pret seksuāli transmisīvām infekcijām (STI).
- Eroxon**[®] ir **saderīgs tikai ar lateksa prezervatīviem**.
- Eroxon**[®] nav **lubrikants**. Tomēr **Eroxon**[®] var droši **lietot** kopā ar personīgajiem lubrikantiem.
- Jūs varat **uzlabot** erektilās funkcijas, mainot dzīvesveidu: tas ietver regulāras fiziskās aktivitātes, stressa mazināšanu, smēķēšanas atmešanu un izvairīšanos no pārmērīgas alkohola lietošanas. Ja Jūs jūtaties nomākts vai uztraukts, konsultējieties ar ārstu vai farmaceitu, kurš Jums sniegs papildu konsultāciju.
- Par jebkuru nopietnu incidentu, kas noticis saistībā ar šo ierīci, ziņojiet ražotājam un tās valsts kompetentajai iestādei, kurā Jūs atrodaties.**

3. KĀ LIETOT EROXON®

Eroxon[®] tiek piegādāts vienas devas tūbiņā.

Kad lietot: Uzklājiet gēlu tieši pirms seksa.

Kā atvērt tūbiņu: Atskrūvējiet vāciņu. Caurduriet tūbiņas izolāciju ar vāciņa augšdaļu. Stingri saspiediet tūbiņu, lai iztukšotu visu saturu, kas nodrošinās pareizo devu (aptuveni zirņa lieluma gēla daudzumu).

Cik daudz lietot: Uzklājiet vienas tūbiņas saturu **uz dzimumlocekļa galviņas** (a).

Ja esat neapgraizīts, pirms gēla uzklāšanas uzmanīgi pavelciet priekšādiņu atpakaļ, cik vien ērti iespējams.

Kā uzklāt: **Masējiet gēlu uz dzimumlocekļa galviņas apmēram 15 sekundes.**

Jūs varat uzklāt gēlu pats vai jūsu partnere/partneris var uzklāt gēlu kā daļu no priekšspēles.

Eroxon[®] palīdzēs jums sasniegt erekciju tikai tad, ja esat seksuāli uzbudināts. Jums un jūsu partnerei/partnerim būtu jāiesaištās priekšspēlē tāpat kā tad, ja jūs neizmantotu līdzekli erektilās disfunkcijas ārstēšanai.

4. IESPĒJAMĀS BLAKUSPARĀDĪBAS

Retos gadījumos **Eroxon**[®] lietošana var izraisīt ādas kairinājumu (dedzināšanas, niezes vai sāpīguma sajūtu). Pārtrauciet lietot **Eroxon**[®], ja Jums vai Jūsu partnerei/partnerim rodas jebkāds kairinājums. Ja kairinājums nepāriet, konsultējieties ar ārstu vai farmaceitu.

5. KĀ UZGLABĀT EROXON®

30°C Pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet derīguma termiņu, kas norādīts uz tūbiņas. Derīguma termiņš attiecas uz norādītā mēneša pēdējo dienu. Ja tūbiņa ir bojāta, nelietojiet to. Izmetiet tūbiņu un izmantojiet jaunu.

6. IEPAKOJUMA SATURS UN CITA INFORMĀCIJA

Eroxon[®] ir pieejams iepakojumos pa 4 vienas devas tūbiņām.

Sastāvdaļas: Ūdens, etanols (35%), propilēnglikols, glicerīns, karbomērs, kālija hidroksīds.

LT

Šiose naudojimo instrukcijose pateikiama jums svarbi informacija.

Atidžiai jį perskaitykite prieš pradėdami vartoti Eroxon[®].

KAS YRA ŠIOSE NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOSE

- Kas yra **Eroxon**[®] ir kam jis vartojamas
- Ką reikia žinoti prieš vartojant **Eroxon**[®]
- Kaip vartoti **Eroxon**[®]
- Galimas šalutinis poveikis
- Kaip laikyti **Eroxon**[®]
- Pakuotės turinys ir kita informacija

1. KAS YRA EROXON® IR KAM JIS VARTOJAMAS

Eroxon[®] yra **kliniškai įrodytas gėlio preparatas, skirtas suaugusiems vyrams (nuo 18 metų ir vyresniems), sergantiems erekcijos sutrikimais (dar vadinamais impotencija)**. Tai yra, kai vyras negali pasiekti arba išlaikyti pakankamai stiprios erekcijos, kad galėtų patenkinti lytinius santykius.

Sõltumata sellest, kas teil on erektiooniline häire, võib teil olla probleeme erektiooni saamisega või säilitamisega.

Eroxon[®] stimuluoja kraujotaką varpoje dėl unikalaus fizinio šaldančio, o vėliau šildančio poveikio, todėl padeda pasiekti ir išlaikyti pakankamai kietą erekciją, kad galėtumėte užsiimti seksu. **Eroxon**[®] padės pasiekti erekciją tik tada, jei būsite seksualiai susijaudinęs (stimuluotas).

2. KĄ REIKIA ŽINOTI PRIEŠ VARTOJANT EROXON®

Nevertokite Eroxon[®], jeigu:

- esate **alergiški** bet kuriai iš sudedamųjų dalių (išvardytų 6 skyriuje);
- gydytojas jums patarė **vengti lytinių santykių**;
- sergate bet kokia liga ar **varpos deformacija** (pvz., Peirono liga).
- varpos oda yra **paraudusi, skaudanti, pažeista ar įtrūkus**i.

Išpėjimai ir atsargumo priemonės.

Seksualinė veikla gali papildomai apkrauti širdį. Jei turite problemų su širdimi arba manote, kad galite turėti problemų su širdimi, pasitarkite su gydytoju.

<p>Per pirmuosius šešis mėnesius nuo Eroxon[®] vartojimo pradžios svarbu kuo greičiau pasitikrinti pas gydytoją, kad įsitikintumėte, jog erekcijos sutrikimų nesukėlė kita rimta sveikatos būklė.</p> <p>Net jei jaučiatės sveikas, jūsų erekcijos problemos gali būti susijusios su kitomis rimtomis sveikatos būklėmis. Erekcijos sutrikimai gali būti ankstyvas ženklas, bylojantis apie:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">širdies ir kraujagyslių problemas; aknu slimības vai alkoholizmą; diabetą; inkstų ligą; aukštą kraujospūdį; išsėtinę sklerozę. <p>Jei dar to nepadarėte, turėtumėte aptarti savo simptomus ir šias sąlygas su gydytoju.</p>

Prieš pradėdami vartoti Eroxon[®], kad įsitikintumėte, jog esate pakankamai pagėjus užsiimti lytiniais santykiais, praneškite gydytojui, jei:

- jus labai dusina arba jaučiate skausmą krūtinėje, kai užsilimate lengva ar vidutinio sunkumo veikla (pvz., 20 minučių sparciai vaikščote arba lipate laiptais į antrą aukštą). Gydytojui gali tekti patikrinti, ar jūsų širdis gali atlaikyti papildomą krūvį, susijusį su lytiniais santykiais.

- kada nors patyrėte erekciją, kuri truko ilgiau nei keturias valandas net be jokios fizinės ar psichologinės stimuliacijos (vadinamąjį priapizmą), arba sergate bet kokia liga, kuri gali sukelti priapizmą. Būklės, galinčios sukelti priapizmą, yra serpantininių ląstelių anemija (raudonųjų kraujo kūnelių anomalija), leukemija (kraujo kūnelių vėžys) arba daugiabinė mieloma (kaulų čiulpų vėžys).

Kita svarbi informacija

- Eroxon**[®] jums bus naudingas tik **jei** turite problemų su erekcijos pasiekimu ar išlaikymu.
- Erekcijos disfunkcijos gydymas gali veikti ne visiems. Pasitarkite su gydytoju apie alternatyvias gydymo galimybes, jei **Eroxon**[®] jums nepadeda.
- Daugumai vyrų **Eroxon**[®] suveiks pirmuoju arba antruoju bandymu. Jei jau kurį laiką negalėjote pasiekti ar išlaikyti erekcijos, gali prireikti kelių bandymų, kol pasieksite norimą efektą.
- Eroxon**[®] nėra **kontraceptinė priemonė** ir jo sudėtyje **nėra spermicidinių medžiagų**. Jis **neapsaugo** nuo lytiškai plintančių infekcijų (LPL).
- Eroxon**[®] yra **suderinamas tik su lateksu prezervatyvais**.
- Eroxon**[®] nėra **lubrikantas**, tačiau **Eroxon**[®] saugu naudoti su asmeniniais lubrikantais.
- Erekcijos funkciją galite **pagerinti** keisdami gyvenimo būdą: reguliariai mankštinkitės, mažinkite stresą, atsisakykite rūkymo ir nevartokite per daug alkoholio. Jei jaučiate depresiją ar nerimą, pasitarkite su gydytoju arba vaistininku, kuris jums patars.

Apie bet kokį rimtą incidentą, susijusį su šiuo prietaisu, reikia pranešti gamintojui ir šalies, kurioje esate, kompetentingai institucijai.

3. KAIP VARTOTI EROXON®

Eroxon[®] tiekiamas vienos dozės tūbelėje.

Kada naudoti: patepkite gelio prieš pat lytinis santykius.

Kaip atidaryti tūbelę: atsukite dangtelį. Pradurkite tūbelės sandariąjį dangtelio viršumi. Stipriai suspauskite tūbelę, kad ištuštintumėte visą turinį ir gautumėte reikiamą dozę (maždaug žirnio dydžio gelio kiekį).